

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

EB5 CAPITAL, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:22-cv-1455

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION OR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. USCIS’S DECISION WILL INFLICT SIGNIFICANT HARM ON THE U.S. ECONOMY AND U.S. WORKERS.....	4
A. The EB-5 Regional Center Program Each Year Generates Billions Of Dollars Of Foreign Investment Into The United States And Hundreds Of Thousands Of New Jobs.....	6
B. Additional Benefits From The EB-5 Program Expand The U.S. Economy And Create Even More New Jobs	9
C. The De-Authorization Of Existing Regional Centers Will Significantly Reduce Job Growth For Years To Come	11
II. THE PLAIN TEXT OF THE INTEGRITY ACT MAINTAINS IN EFFECT EXISTING REGIONAL CENTER DESIGNATIONS	12
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	17
<i>Hulli v. Mayorkas</i> , 549 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2021).....	13
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	17
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	16
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1153.....	13, 14, 15, 16
Pub L. No. 116-260, Div. O, § 104.....	16
Pub. L. 102-395, § 610(a).....	13, 14, 16
Pub. L. No. 117-103, Div. BB	13, 16, 17
Other Authorities	
8 C.F.R. § 204.6(e).....	14
136 Cong. Rec. 35615 (Oct. 26, 1990)	5, 9
167 Cong. Rec. S4743 (June 24, 2021)	7
168 Cong. Rec. S1105 (daily ed. Mar. 10, 2022)	16
<i>City of Dallas Regional Center and Civitas Capital Group to Speak at Urban Land Institute Expo on October 18</i> , businesswire (Oct. 11, 2012, 11:30 AM EDT), https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20121011005970/en/City- of-Dallas-Regional-Center-and-Civitas-Capital-Group-to-Speak-at-Urban- Land-Institute-Expo-on-October-18	8
Congressional Research Service, <i>EB-5 Immigrant Investor Visa</i> (Dec. 16, 2021) (<i>CRS Report</i>), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R44475	5, 7, 8

Darrell M. West, *Technology and the Innovation Economy*, Ctr. Tech. Innovation (Oct. 19, 2011), https://www.brookings.edu/wp-content/uploads/2016/06/1019_technology_innovation_west.pdf10

David K. Henry et al., *Estimating the Investment and Job Creation Impact of the EB-5 Program*, Dep’t of Commerce (2017) (*Commerce Study*), https://www.commerce.gov/sites/default/files/migrated/reports/estimating-the-investment-and-job-creation-impact-of-the-eb-5-program_0.pdf6

David Kay, *The Economic Impact and Contribution of the EB-5 Immigration Program 2013*, Invest in the USA (May 2015), https://iiusa.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/Economic-Impacts-of-the-EB-5-Immigration-Program_2013_FINAL-web.pdf.....9

Hart Hodges, et al., *Quantitative Assessment of the EB-5 Program*, Western Washington University Center for Economic Business Research (2018), <https://iiusa.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/EB-5-Economic-Impact-Report-2014-2015-FINAL.pdf>.....9

James Broughel & Adam Thierer, *Technological Innovation and Economic Growth*, Mercatus Ctr. (Mar. 4, 2019)10

Jeffrey B. Carr & Robert A. Chase, *Assessment of the Economic Value and Job Creation Impacts of Project Capital Investment Activity Under the EB-5 Program*, Econ. & Pol’y Res. (Feb. 28, 2019), <https://iiusa.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/Joint-Report-Asessment-of-EB-5-economic-impact.pdf>7

Jennifer Hunt & Marjolaine Gauthier-Loiselle, *How Much Does Immigration Boost Innovation?*, 2 Am. Econ. J.: Macroeconomics 31 (2010)9

S. Rep. No. 101-55 (1989)4

Stuart Anderson, *Immigrants and Billion-Dollar Companies*, Nat’l Found. for Am. Pol’y (Oct. 2018), <https://nfap.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/2018-BILLION-DOLLAR-STARTUPS.NFAP-Policy-Brief.2018-1.pdf>.....10

Tina Huang et al., *Most of America’s “Most Promising” AI Startups Have Immigrant Founders*, Ctr. Sec. & Emerging Tech. (Oct. 2020)10
